


SERVICE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Replacing the fuses

—.:D_ This symbol located near the fuse indicates that the fuse used is fast operating
type. For continued protection against fire hazard, replace with same type fuse. For
fuse rating refer to the marking adjacent to the symbol.

Reference No

F801-F802*AH
F801-F802*C,B
F803-F804*AH
F803-F804*C,B
FO01-F902*AH
F901-F902*C,B

Part Number

N51003130-1A
N51003130-1B
N51005030-1A
N51005030-1B
N51002510-1C
N51002510-1B

Description

Fuse 3.15A 125V Time Leg LBC (UL/CSA)
Fuse 3.15A 250V Time Leg HBC (SEMKO)
Fuse 5A 125V Time Leg LBC (UL/CSA)
Fuse 5A 250V Time Leg HBC (SEMKO)
Fuse 250mA 250V Time Leg LBC (UL/CSA)
Fuse 250mA 250V Time Leg LBC (SEMKO)

NOTE :

-<*AH > : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY.
<*B >: UK MODEL ONLY.
<*C > : EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY.

2. Safety-check out

(Only U.S.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem perform the following safety check before releasing
the set to the customer.

Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of power supply cord and the screw on
the back panel.

Specifications : 3.3 Mohm+10% at 500V.
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SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

CONTINUOUS AVERAGE POWER
OUTPUT INTO 8 OHMS

(Min. power per channel, 20 Hz - 20 kHz, both
channels driven, with no more than rated
distortion)

Rated Distortion
THD (20 Hz - 20 kHz)

Clipping power
(Maximum continuous power per channel).

IHF dynamic headroom at 8 chms

IHF dynamic power

(Maximum short term power per channel)
8 ohms:
4 ohms:
2 ohms:

Slew rate

Damping factor
(ref. 8 ohms 50 Hz)

Input Impedance

input sensitivity (for rated output into 8 ohms)
Voltage gain
Frequency response 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Signal / Noise ratio, A-weighted

THD

(Total Harmonic Distortion, 20 Hz - 20 kHz,
from 250 mW to rated output)

SMPTE [.M.

{(intermodulation Distortion, 60 Hz + 7 kHz, 4:1,
from 250 mW to rated output)

IHF .M.
(CCIF IM.Distortion, 19 + 20 kHz at rated output)

Net Weight
Shipping Weight
Dimensions

35 W (15.5 dBW)

0.03%

42 W
+5.5dB

120 W (21 dBW)
160 W (22 dBW)
200 W (23 dBW)

> 20V / psec
> 100

R = 18 kohms
C =560 pF

0.97 +0.06 V
x17 (24.6 dB)
+0.3 dB

-3dBat3Hz/70 kHz

100dBref.1W
115dBref.35 W

< 0.03%

< 0.03%

< 0.03%

6.9 kg (15.2 Ib)
8 kg (17.6 Ib)

435mm x 110mm x 310mm

(WxHxD)



REAR PANEL / FRONT PANEL VIEW

REAMPLIFIER SECTION FRONT PANEL

SHONO INPUT 7

nput impedance (R and C) MM: 47 kohms + 200pF

nput sensitivity (ref. rated power, 1 kHz) MM: 2.5 +0.3 mV IT e e et

nput overload at 20 Hz / kHz / 20 kHz MM: 22 mV /220 mV /2.0 V Gl_

HD (20 Hz - 20 kHz) and IM dist. 0.03% at 5 mV input mons s o JEE Ao e L nen AN vito CD PHONG
: : : - : 0~0=0=0=0=0

3IAA accuracy +0.5dB ® @ O © © @ © Y00 02020

Signal / Nosie ratio MM: 76 dB ref. 5 mV

‘A-weighted with cartridge connected) —

LINE LEVEL INPUTS

‘CD, Video, Auxiliary, Tuner, Tape) & s 4 5 & 7 8 o 0
] 1. POWER 7. BALANCE
nput impedance (R and C) 20 kohms + 500 pF 2. PHONES 8. TAPE 1 MONITOR
s 3. EXTRA SPEAKERS 9. INPUT SELECTOR (TAPE 2, TUNER, AUX,
nput sensitivity (ref. rated power) 170 =10 mV 4 BASS VIDEO. CD, PHONO)
. . . 5. TONE DEFEAT 10. VOLUME
Viaximum input signal > 10V 6. TREBLE 11. POWER INDICATOR
Signal/ Noise ratio, A-weighted 88dBref. 1 W
103-5 dB ref- rated power The graphic symbot of a lightning flash with an arrow point within a The graphic symbol of an exclamation point within an equilateral tri-
triangle signifies that there is dangerous voltage within the unit angle warns a user of the device that it is necessary to refer to the
:requency response 20 HZ - 20 kHZ :0_3 dB (tone defeat On) And it poses a hazard to anyone removing the cover to gain A?structson manual and its warnings for proper operation of the
’ access to the interior of the unit. Only qualified service per- unit.
+0.5 dB (tone defeat Off) sonnel should make any such attempt.

[+]
THD, SMPTE IM, HF IM and TIM< 0.01% at 5 V out REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

LINE LEVEL OUTPUTS

Preamp output impedance 220 ohms 3 4 2
Tape output impedance Source Z + 2 kohms
~eadphones output impedance 220 ohms
L] ]
Maximum output level preamp-out: >12V - -
tape-out: >10V PHOND OO SOUMD AUX  TUNER mTAPE;m mTAPEc‘luT o M !
headphones-out: > 10 V into 600 ohms " G
> 500 mV into 8 ohms " b, ﬂ
CONTROLS T ] 1 ]
Treble +7 dB at 10 kHz
3ass + 10 dB at 50 Hz ‘ _I_
3 7 8 9 16 1 12 13 14 5 1
\nffaSOr’liC filter -3 dB at 10 Hz 1. AC LINE CORD 8. CD INPUT
12db / octave 5. AC QUTLET (ONLY IN 120V MODEL) 9. VIDEO SOUND INPUT
3. SPEAKER TERMINALS “A” 10. AUXILIARY INPUT
4. SPEAKER TERMINAL “B” 11. TUNER INPUT
5. SOFT CLIPPING 12. TAPE 2 INPUT/OUTPUT
6. PHONO GROUND 13. TAPE 1 INPUT/OUTPUT
7. PHONO INPUT 14. PREAMP OUT, MAIN IN



WIRING DIAGRAM

FOR C. & B1 VERSION
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DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Remove machine screws M4.0 x 6.0 () to (2)) from the side panels.
Remove tapping screw 3.0 x 8.0 (5) from the back panel.
Refer to Figure No. 1.

Figure No. 1.

Figure No. 2.
2.

Pull both sides of the TOP COVER slightly outwards and tilt approximately, 35° and
then remove in the direction as shown in Figure No. 2.

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES

INITIAL ADJUSTMENT (No load connected)

A. OUTPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE
1. Connect a DC Millivoltmeter to L Channel speaker output terminals.

2. Turn unit “ON" and adjust RV301 (10 kohms) to get a reading of OV =10 mV.
3. Connect the DC Millivoltmeter to R Channel speaker output terminals and adjust
RV302 (10 kohms) to get a reading of OV £10 mV.

B. IDLING CURRENT
1. Connect a DC Millivoltmeter to TP301 and TP303 and adjust VR303 (1 kohms)
for 5.7 — 6.4 mV reading on meter.
2. Connect a DC Millivoltmeter to TP302 and TP304 and adjust VR304 (1 kohms)
for 5.7 - 6.4 mV reading on meter.
3. Leave power “ON" for minimum of 5 minutes, and check 1 and 2 for correct reading.

FINAL ADJUSTMENT

Repeat procedure A and B for offset voltage and idling current alignment
respectively.

- 0 oo

RIGHT IDLING CURRENT ADJ. L

— &
:\KFSEIPI'ZOFFSET VOLTAGE ADJ. / j|} JL} JUL J”l JL% i|-|L JUL

TP 304

MEASURES RIGHT [DLING CURRENT

TP 302 -]
MEASURES RIGHT IDLING CURRENT / \0
MEASURES LEFT IDLING CURRENT

TP 301

MEASURES LEFT IDLING CURRENT

RV 301 ” “
LEFT OFFSET VOLTAGE ADJ. > o

VA 303
LEFT IDLING CURRENT ADJ. \

A

/

I



PCB LAYOUT
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

T +26 R151 L ciss
PREAMP LEFT PREAMP c123 L ¢RI | com BKa 7 47725
R108 ¢ R111 470 5, -+26
220/10 0.1uF 20%
10K < 680 I €135 [44,p G243 L
Li6t Q05 =(i09 ks I AuF % Rues
Kosators om0 RSP J = K7 MF
C111 56pF i 680 c13a Q113
ch3 - ClT  Cciyg R127 R135] 0.TUF5% oo 28C1815 =
J101A 240k 5% Bnd 5% Gepj_ 150 190 | peaze cra F c161 D109
D101 22K § 2n2 R177
ca0s 1%10%?: iz , ?Jﬁﬁ: c121 wr, 00 2 om L 1 ci3s /145 2-Ct39] | y 220pF]10%1N414B 100K
0.1uF 20% D108 N N NV B G T 1
Au o 5% -ﬁzsmms G147 2 R159 R173
o1 1N4148 ot 20
= = o5 gggzms . c137 _| 1007254 1K &)
EXTERNAL c109 Ri25 141 Q115 C157  $3K9MFA FREQUT
FHONO 4725 &= 1 10K 220K 220pF o151 B2nF 5%
GROUND - T 28 10% 25A1015
c225 N o  RVIOIA
a.1uF 20% T -26 10KC S\ac',ulgA
' SWiA Rl47 - Cods TREBLE BASS =
Jale 3 PHONO ;O.HJF 20% F1h5(6)1 oo
470nF10% 5 B171
SW1B C153 580
lalef1 co T 0uF 5% =+
L ciea =
I 100pF swic |
= f3l2]s+ VIDEO N
1 c1e8 E
T 100pF SWID T
= Ja [2 ]t AUX
1 cie7 s
185 I"mPF SWHE E
= Tg » |1 TUNER E
-L cieo [ c201
I 100pF -ch S
TAPE 2 Tomn R R204
I1DOpF SWIF 22K
K = 5 Je | 3 1 TAPE2
L cirs
T 106pF
L ci75 SW2A
I‘och Ia ‘2 1 TAPE1
- 1 e177
= T 100pF
+26
R152 | cise
RIGHT PREAMP R110 \R112 C124 ..I_ R132 6K8 26 T~ 47/25
10K 3 680 220110 470 '
VOLUME 146
L102 Q106 130 mao  AVi0IS It o iib4 TONE DFT.
3.7mH G112 560F T N 2SA1015 f 680 20KA  gq3s Q114
cl06 Q102 ci14 s L% A s O.1uF 5, R144 25C1815 =
0/50 25C1815L 24nF 5% 6n85% G120 T 1 100K R168 c162
J101B i 68pF_ 150 109 | migge ©132 Fr—~ R186 680 MF
i MR 2nz 1 1 2200F b4
PHONO R Q104 | pigo | miza | R124 1 cqo0 wp D102 22K $ 105 | 8 10% 1N41ds R178
330K R108 108 b 28C18t5L] 130KMF]| 11K MF | 180 MF 1N4148 L pp = L 70 I ] 100K
56K 100pF 2R114 D104 : Ay R174 1
MF 15K Ri18 CH18 1N&148 G148 R1E0 20
L 4 LMFL L e Sis 108 ton/25 % 1K
c11¢ R116 ME R126 2SA1015 c1ss S RI70
47125 T 3K9 1 10K ci52 ganF 5% > 3K8 MF RIGHT
= = 26 2541015 18nF 5% ° PREQUT
RV105B
SWIA R148 -2 R‘T(?,?g 50KC T
T Th _PHoNo 3K9 TREBLE BASS =
cle0 |,
470nF10%
SW1B
C154 £30 MF
101D b E1 o T 01uF 5%
cb L cie4 L : v
I1DDpF SWIC IN OO0 T ——
2B = _Jalzfn VIDEO P TO
VIDEO as c16e's: u Ecs DGS POWER
[ 100p SWID T 2SA970 2SK363
J102D il LBl Aux 25A1015 AMP
e T g 25A1316 <AA>
T 1000F SWIE L 25G1B15
J102F W s 1 TUNER E
TUNER L o170 $
T 108RF o
11038 = R NOTE. 1.RESISTORS ARE CARBON FILM 1/4W 5% UNLESS SPECIFIED.
TAPE 2 J-1%L72F MF - METAL FILM 2%.
; " 32 1 3 I2 11 %\;EFﬂ FP - FLAMEPROQF 5%.
JF:E?:DZ L ci74 [ CERAMIC - WIREWOUND IN CERAMIC CASE 5%.
;1009F 2. RESISTORS WITH " # " ARE ELEVATED FROM PCB.
JF}EOél? _L e SWon 3. ALL CERAMIC CAPACITOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFtED, ARE 50V, 5%.
T 100eF i IﬂﬂPE_u_
J1D3F .
TAPE 1 1 c178
" 100pF

13 14



POWER AMPLIFIER o 456
+54 HEADPHONE
Ra?? o PE01
470 o
R353 # A
Qaz7 TOKIWFP )
258826 Ra78 o3t
4700.5WFP I 4780
Re3e ©333 537 = RE02
15K0.5W LA 100pFi500 a5 380pF/50) N Pgos_2201W
R3210  mazs ; 1 B 330pFre00 oo
] Can 4 Zn?
LEFT POWER AMP SR o300 OH " 23870 ) oY ¢ 2scTiE JEe Ao 0w ]| ow
o
c3 A K oazr TN _L
o3 w 1N4138 +38
Eoso = i ca | ooz
2scz orFsET] A4 CERaMIC 470 | BYS00-100 03"
vomaGE] 30 M R371 Bz
309 ;“J{gm R353 - 120 4
254870 35 0.5 T g7
Raz 16KE
T b Bl § T SPEAKER
£an Ri55
JIAE 1 A3 A209 Q328 Lacd J501
EF obo 0SB0 waiwf ] 2029 TuH L7014 SPEAKER:
MALNIN 351 dor > A Psor L
3300.5¥ 733 I TEe L
25A1386 LEFT
P 38 1OnFAD!
= st oar | A3 g iy n = i A )
T soeer 25Ca240 cais  Srus 20% o Asss cass - == Tonfroo 5,
= = 10% nFIS00 560 3R3 D.5WF 6K8 a70FH00 L 0333 o8 Cs52 e
303 Q03 Bao7 h- o s vz FInEr00 10nF1100 T4 )
476 254570 28A570 Dam1 K e |25B6a N Bung v Rarrrra
D301 1IN4148 ave W @t C?B\ 2EA1370 © -38 R o /7;} T 0nFri00
1
Iy ™ 288240 i{” B o N fBsoa
F&% Hﬁ?l n%w CHASSI
z 15H0. 5% = Sy P50
B30 1naten %%? EXTRASPEAKER | - — 1 1502
= T e | , SPEAKER B
o538 = ' o Ps05 P
Tn?ﬁ% JSDpFISﬂﬁ 7] ls S T Lw@
L IR S
= cur F * —I—@
258758 Raa5 4 480 { A 554 _1_3 0
470 WAWEPR ¢ Ay e T
: < -Bd —-l-—( :
SINE WAVE DETECT .58
R713
1
707
R730 R738 Alyror
1N4003
126 o # 150K _ DGXZ2M .
R?uaé a707 R743
GRK R74,
K /P CURRENTDETECT BKE AN 85 swee
R715 A7z
#ie1s 47K _%_1 KMF
oz L LEFT R745
2581815 = 1KE
fole O'PVOIAGE DETECT
g o i w3 o 7
705 7089
2501815 1 e e oFos af‘t;a:; 2501815 25C1818
I 0N 1Na138 cros o R731
aroa a0 T
35A1015 = = SoK 3 R746
O/P CURAENTETECT
= A7 =
D70t Rri1l A AN R718 58
1K aKe TKMF
TNAT4E RIGHT e U T e
| F7a0 = O/F VOURGEDETEGT o T 56K 12K
47K d
Q706 N R724 =
10040 Ryez IN4148 8
R, 708 TRMF H
% &8l 25C1815 v 10
= TO PROTECTION PRAMP
d <AA>
1 5 POWER
SWr01 SUPPLY
sofonr [ 21) Rl
5 P 28 <BB>
T 71 30CING) =
£ L ON HEA'SINK
+56
+ o +54
Are
470
o Ra%4 W :
325 1OKIW R -
25BA26 Rty Vil e
4700 5WFP
Raan Cas . cus =
15KD.5W D318 o328 100pF/A00 15K 330pFi801 v
e F30pF/S00 A
R222¢  AAZ0 0305 a2 38 Quz
80 ¢ 1Kz X =i M 2sasra ) ries =
HT POWER AMP 0314 cape| Q320
RIG T\ 28AST0 (g 2SCHET A + ¢ +38
e ¢ L| Ty ey caoz | | Daza )
4 iy 47110
oseser | gy [, ) oang —zazaks  CERAMIC BYso-100 Pl NOTE.
VOURGES BVa | Shariseg) 1N4145 250688 A372 a2
T 2sAe%0 Avaoz pats | 2808 Sabswr e
) o342 Rs8
Raz waze SRS, | 10KE 148 11 2 28haT0 3 TKS 1. RESISTORS ARE CARBON FILM 1/4W 5% UNLESS SPECIFIED.
47RO W
sosE ey RS A0 Rse T R e R i LR Lz — MF - METAL FILM 2%,
s Ths N - SO S FP - FLAMEPROOF 5%.
R348 4 00000 |
VR304 3005w 032 _ RA o7,
s, 8 B! | noan g A — o0 zsmaas‘g s Lw-] CERAMIC - WIREWOUND IN CERAMIC CASE 5%
N gore, | ghme[CREN ety 4] ww YN 2. RESISTORS WITH * # " ARE ELEVATED FROM PCB.
Al .
2502240 cots Sroas 20% hase Ra7Q Gase, oo b 50 3. ALL CERAMIC CAPAGITOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ARE 50V, 20%.
L p ! 68
- i0g . . cans =0 #7nFi00 4. COMPONENT VALUES WITH " % " ARE FOR C, B AND B1 VERSIONS.
2EABT0
D302 1N4148 D312 T 256648 a8 RA2z ¢ SEE VERSION DATA FOR AH VERSION.
3v9 ) £324 3 25A1370 Da30 16 TWF
H y (2)53&2240 180FI500} " [angy 0326 LLE— A
—M—J rad Rz [1H s Ffsbe-100 KEWED -
D@4 1h4148 % <onod %Lﬁgw
' = \0oo/
T a2 L oo K C3 '
FAQG
| ome F0pRA | ECE VERSION DATA.
S A | ]
Qass 10KTWF ;
2301082 Rags Ece 2541015 LOCATION NUMBER AH c/B/B1
470 288840 ECB 251815
780669 28A1386 2sCa2a0
:552 2sBE3l 2503519 25G3457 R358, R36¢ 0.22 »W CERAMIC 0.22 3W CERAMIC

15 1 . 16



POWER SUPPLY
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VERSION DATA.
& LOCATION NUMBER AH c/B/B1
J1 - AC CORDEST & UL - 1 POLARIZED CEE-7/B51363-3A/A5-3112
J2 - AC QUTLET A DUAL POLARIZED NIL
F801, F802 T3.15A 125V UL/CSA T3 . 15A HBC 250V SEMKO
F803, F804 T5A . 125V UL/CSA T5A . HBC 250V SEMKQ
:S:ﬁ; ;SEB; F901, F902 & T250mA . 250V UL/CSA T250mA . LBC 250V SEMKO
250500 25C2240 R917, R918 180 tWFP 180 1TW/2W F
17

P TO POWER AMP. <BB>

NOTE.

1. RESISTORS ARE CARBON FILM 1/4W 5% UNLESS SPECIFIED.
MF - METAL FILM 2%.
FP - FEAMEPROOF 5%.

- CERAMIC - WIREWOUND IN CERAMIC CASE 5%.

2. RESISTORS WITH " # " ARE ELEVATED FROM PCB.

3. COMPONENT VALUES WITH " % " ARE FOR C, B AND B1 VERSIONS.
SEE VERSION DATA FOR AH VERSION.

4. COMPONENTS WITH “/A\" ARE SAFETY CRITICAL PARTS.

18



EXPLODED VIEW

=
S S
O O
- |

19



EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

Item Part No Description Qty
0001 N14630911-1 FASCIA 1
0002 N14023890-0 SUBFASCIA 1
0003 N14023880-0 CHASSIS 1
0004 N14023810-0 BASE COVER 1
0005*AH N14023901-0 REAR PANEL AH VERSION 1
0005*B,C 1402-3922-0 REAR PANEL B VERSION 2
0006 N14023840-0 TOP COVER 1
0007 N2437510B-0 DIA 9.5 GLOSS POWER BUTTON 1
0008 N24375601-0 KNOB 35.0MM (VOLUME) 1
0009 N24375701-1 KNOB 18.5MM (BASS, TREBLE,BAL) 3
0010 N41520041-0 POINTER 4
0011 N24376101-0 BUTTON EXTENDER (INPUT SEL.) 7
0012 N24376001-0 LONG BUTTON 8.0MM (INPUT SEL.) 9
0013 N41321181-0 THUMB SCREW ASSY 1
0017 5400-1161-0 REGULATOR HEAT SINK 4
0018 N54000811-0 28V REGULATOR HEATSINK 2
0019 N14023850-0 PWR-SW PCB BRACKET 1
0021 4152-0911-0 PCB SUPPORT 12MM HIGH 2
0022 A N41519461-0 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
0023 N41321021-0 U-SHORTING BAR 18MM 2
0102*AH A 2103-7701-1 AC OUTLET 125V 15A AH VERSION 1
0103*AH A N41519941-0 AC OUTLET COVER PLATE AH VERSION 1
0120*AH A\ N70093100-1 AC CORD AH VERSION 1
0120'B A N70095100-1 AC CORD W/FUSED PLUG (3A) B VERSION 1
0120C A\ N70093110-0 AC CORD C VERSION 1
0130 A N21036004-0 SPEAKER TERMINAL 2
0135 5400-1081-1 HEAT SINK EXTRUSION 2
0136 5400-1091-1 HEAT SINK BAR 1
0201 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN) KiS)
0203 2950-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8 B-TITE PH (YEL.ZN) 4
0206 2904-3006-0000 SCREW M3X6 1
0207 2900-4006-3010 M4X0.5PX6MM W/FLAT WASHER 4
0208 2842-3367-0 METAL WASHER ID=3.3 OD=6.7 4
0209 2842-3316-0 M. WASHER(104H-2)(ID=3.3D=16) 1
0210 N41519371-1 RUBBER FOOT 14.8MM HIGH 4
0211 2900-4010-0010 SCREW M4X10 W/WASHER (YEL.ZN) 4
0212 2950-3008-3000 SCREW 3X8 TAPPING 4
0265 2904-3008-0000 M3X8MM BINDING HEAD (YEL.ZN) 9
0288 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE (YEL.ZN) 23
0290 2954-3010-0000 T3X10MM B-TITE (YEL.ZN) 1
0301 A N16600640-0 POWER SWITCH SLEEVE ID=30 UL/CSA 23
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Item Part No Description Qty
J105 2113-1021-0 4P RCA JACK R/W AU HSP-204V-03 1
J107 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01 1
J113 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01 1
J601 2113-1011-0 PHONE JACK W/CLIP 1
X119 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01 1
RV101 N47503666-0 VR VOLUME 2x20k Ohm A W/WASHER & NUT 1
RV103 N47503646-0 VR TREBLE 2x10k Ohm C W/WASHER & NUT 1
RV105 N47503676-0 VR BASS 2x50k Ohm C W/WASHER & NUT 1
RV201 N47503656-0 VR BALANCE 1x10k Ohm W W/WASHER & NUT| 1
SWi1 A 5200-3431-0 POWER SWITCH W/M3 THREAD 1
SW3 5200-3482-0 SELECT SWITCH 2P2T W/M3 THREAD 1
Sw4 N52003121-0-01 2P2T ALPS SPUN W/O FRAME 1
SW701 N52003131-0-01 2P2T SLIDE SWITCH 3.5T22KYGX 1
TX1 A N18062101-2 TRANSFORMER 314 W/M4 THREAD 1
NOTE: - The components identified by A\ mark are critical for risk of fire and electrical shock.

Replace only with part number specified.
— <*AH > :USA, Canadian model only.

<*B> : UK model only.

<*C> :European model only.
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Reference No Part Number Description
PC BOARD

Mi-10801-05-S PCB ASSEMBLY
ICs
IC701 N31303550-0 IC TA7317P
TRANSISTORS
Q101-Q104 4860-1720-5 TR KTC31981 (GR)
Q105-Q108 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015 (GR)
Q109-Q110 N48600670-5 TR 2SA1316 (BL)
Q111-Q114 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815 (GR)
Q115-Q116 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015 (GR)
Q117-Q118 N485363BL-5 N-JFET 2SK363BL
Q201 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q301-Q302 N485240GR-5 TR 2SC2240(GR)
Q303-Q304 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q305-Q306 N485240GR-5 TR 2SC2240(GR)
Q307-Q310 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q311-Q312 N485240GR-5 TR 2SC2240(GR)
Q313-Q314 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q315-Q316 N485240GR-5 TR 2SC2240(GR)
Q317-Q318 N485669AC-5 TR 2SD669A-C
Q319-Q320 N48600720-5 TR 28C3467 (E)
Q321-Q322 N48600680-5 TR 2SA1370 (E)
Q323-Q324 N485669AC-5 TR 2SD669A-C
Q325-Q326 N485649AC-5 TR 2SB649A-C
Q327-Q328 N485B826R-5 TR 2SB826 (R)
Q329-Q330 N48600730-5 TR 2SC3519 (0,P,Y)
Q331-Q332 N48600690-5 TR 2SA1386 (0,P.Y)
Q333-Q334 N48600750-5 TR 28D1062 (R)
Q335-Q336 N48600870-5 TR2SB631K (EF)
Q337-Q338 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q339-Q340 N48600740-5 TR 2SD600K (E,F)
Q341-Q342 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q343-Q344 4860-0700-5 TR 28C1815 (GR)
Q345-Q346 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015 (GR)
Q347-Q348 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q701 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015 (GR)
Q702 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815 (GR)
Q703 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015 (GR)
Q704-Q707 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815 (GR)
Q709-Q710 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815 (GR)
Q901 N48600740-5 TR 2SD600K (E,F)
Q902 N485240GR-5 TR 2SC2240(GR)
Q903 N48600650-5 TR 2SA970 (GR)
Q904 N48600870-5 TR 2SB631K (E,F)
Q905 N48600740-5 TR 2SD600K (E,F)
Q906 N48600870-5 TR 2SB631K (E,F)
DIODES
D101-D112 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148
D301-D304 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148
D305-D312 4837-3B20-2 Zener Diode 1/2W 3.8-4.0V
D313-D316 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148
D317-D320 N48400550-0 Diode 15581
D323-D326 N48400560-0 Diode BY500-100 (G.)
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Reference No

Part Number

Description

I

D327-D330 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148

D331-D334 4837-7A20-2 Zener Diode 1/2W 7.9-8.3V

D701 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148

D703 4837-5B10-2 Zener Diode 1/2W 5.5-5.8V
D705-D706 4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148

D707 N48040030-2 Diode 1N4003

D708 -4804-1480-2 Diode 1N4148

D710 N37003515-RG LED L-469EGW Red/Green 3mm
D801-D804 N48054020-L Diode 1N5402

D805 N48400570-0 Bridge Diode GBU 6B

D806-D807 N48400580-0 Diode 1.5KE30

D901-D904 N48040030-2 Diode 1N4003

D905-D908 4837-27V0-2 Zener Diode 1/2W 26.2-27.6V
COILS -

L101-L102 N18030013-0 Toroid Inductor 3.7mH 20%
L301-L302 N18040500-0 Spring Coil 1uH

CAPACITORS

C1 N89100049-0 Cap 400V 4700pF

C105-C106 157F-106M-5-1U CE 50V 10pF 20%
C109-C110 157E-476M-5-1U CE 25V 47uF 20%
C113-C114 N89100052-0 CP 50V 0.024pF 5%
C115-C116 157C-227M-5-KW CE 10V 220pF 20%
C117-C118 N89100051-0 CP 50V 6800pF 5%
C121-C122 157E-476M-5-1U CE 25V 47uF 20%
C123-C124 157C-227M-5-KW CE 10V 220pF 20%
C129-C130 157F-106M-5-1U CE 50V 10pF 20%
C131-C132 N89100050-0 CP 50V 2200pF 10%
C133-C136 153F-104J-5-8Y CM 50V 0.1uF 5%
C145-C146 157E-476M-5-1U CE 25V 47pF 20%
C147-C148 157E-107M-5-KW CE 25V 100pF 20%
C151-C152 153F-183J-5-KP CM 50V 0.018pF 5%
C153-C154 153F-104J-5-SY CM 50V 0.1pF 5%
C155-C156 157E-476M-5-1U CE 25V 47uF 20%
C157-C158 153F-823J-5-SY CM 50V 0.082uF 5%
C159-C160 N153F474K-5-17 CM 50V 0.47pF 10%
C202 153F-104M-5-SY CM 50V 0.1pF 20%
C225 153F-104M-5-SY CM 50V 0.1pF 20%
C228 153F-104M-5-8Y CM 50V 0.1pF 20%
C243 153F-104M-5-8Y CM 50V 0.1pF 20%
C249 153F-104M-5-SY CM 50V 0.1pF 20%
C301-C302 157F-106M-5-1U CE 50V 10pF 20%
C303-C304 157C-476M-5-1U CE 10V 47pF 20%
C309-C310 157C-227M-5-KW CE 10V 220uF 20%
C311-C312 N153H104M-5-8Y CM 100V 0.1pF 20%
C317-C318 N153H104M-5-SY CM 100V 0.1pF 20%
C319-C320 157F-106M-5-1U CE 50V 10pF 20%
C325-C326 153F-104M-5-S8Y CM 50V 0.1uF 20%
C331-C332 157C-476M-5-1U CE 10V 47pF 20%
C345-C347 N157H476M-5-S5 CE 100V 47pF 20%
C349-C350 N153H473M-5-08 CM 100V 0.047uf 20%
C355-C356 N153H473M-5-0S CM 100V 0.047uF 20%
C701-C702 157C-107M-5-1U CE 10V 100pF 20%
C703 157C-226M-5-1U CE 10V 22uF 20%
C704 N157H105M-5-1U CE 100V 1pF 20%
C705-C706 157C-476M-5-IU CE 10V 47pF 20%
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Reference No

Part Number

Description

c707
C708
C709
C801-C802
C803
C804-C805
C806
C901
C902-C903
C904-C905
€908
C909
C910-C911
C912-C913
C914-C915

RESISTORS
R107-R108
R117-R118
R119-R120
R121-R122
R123-R124
R153-R154
R163-R164
R165-R166
R167-R168
R169-R170
R171-R172
R335-R336
R347-R348
R351-R352

R353-R354
R355-R356

R357-R358
R359-R360*AH
R359-R360°C,B
R367-R368

R379-R382
R389-R392
R393-R396
R421-R422

R423-R424
R717-R718
R721-R722
R723-R724

R743

R903

R906
R917-R918*AH
R917-R918*C,B

VARIABLE RES.

RV101

BBk > bbb

BBk

N153F474K-5-17
157C-226M-5-1U
157F-474M-5-1U
N153R223M-5-KW
N89100047-0
N89100048-0
N89100047-0
N153R223M-5-KW
N89100046-0
N157H476M-5-85
N157H475M-5-1U
157C-226M-5-1U
N157H476M-5-S5
157F-107M-5-OW
N157H476M-5-S5

4715-563C-2
4715-221C-2
4715-134C-2
4715-113C-2
4715-181C-2
4715-153C-2
4715-272C-2
4715-392C-2
4715-681C-2
4715-392C-2
4715-681C-2
4715-241C-2
N4717102J-2-P
N4717331J-2-P

N47183R3J-2-F
4718-392C-L
N47183R3J-2-F
N4749R22J-1
471A-022K-5-N
4715-301C-2

N4717471J-2-P
N4718682J-L-P
N4718103J-L-P
N4718100J-L-F

N47173R3J-2-P
4715-102C-2
4715-102C-2
4715-622C-2

N47173924-2-P
N4718100J-L-P
N4718100J-L-P
N4718181J-L-P
4717-181J-2-F

N47503666-0

CM 50V 0.47uF 10%

CE 10V 22puF 20%

CE 50V 0.47pF . 20%

CM 250V 0.022uF 20%

CE 25V 10000pF 20%

CE 50V 10000pF 20%

CE 25V 10000pF 20%

CM 250V 0.022uF 20%

CE 100V 680uF 20%

CE 100V 47pF 20%

CE 100V 4.7uF 20%

CE 10V 22uF 20%

CE 100V 47pF 20%

CE 50V 100uF 20%

CE 100V 47uF 20%
RMF 56k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 220 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 130k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 11k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 180 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 15k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 2.7k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 3.9k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 680 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 3.9k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 680 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 240 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RFP 1K Ohm 1/2W 5%
RFP 330 Ohm 1/2W 5%
RFU 3.3 Ohm 1W 5%
RMF 3.9k Ohm 1W 2%
RFU 3.3 Ohm 1W 5%
Res-Wire Wound 0.22 Ohm 2W 5%
RMF 0.22 Ohm 3W 10%
RMF 300 Ohm 1/4W 2%
RFP 470 Ohm 1/2W 5%
RFP 6.8k Ohm 1W 5%
RFP 10k Ohm 1W 5%
RFU 10 Ohm 1W 5%
RFP 3.3 Ohm 1/2W 5%
RMF 1k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 1k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RMF 6.2k Ohm 1/4W 2%
RFP 3.9k Ohm 1/2W 5%
RFP 10 Ohm 1W 5%
RFP 10 Ohm 1W 5%
RFP 180 Ohm 1W 5%
RFU 180 Ohm 1/2W 5%

VR Volume 2x20k Ohm A w/Washer & Nut
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Reference No Part Number Description
RV103 N47503646-0 VR Treble 2x10k Ohm C w/Washer & Nut
RV105 N47503676-0 VR Bass 2x50k Ohm C w/Washer & Nut
Rv201 N47503656-0 VR Balance1x10k Ohm W w/Washer & Nut
RvV301-Rv302 N47561030-3-11 Semi-Fix 10k Ohm
VR303-VR304 N47561020-3-11 Semi-Fix 1k Ohm
RELAY
RLY701 N45000120-0 Relay 2P1T DGX2-24M
SWITCHES
Swi1 A 5200-3431-0 Power Switch w/M3 Thread
SW3 5200-3482-0 Extra Spk Switch 2P2T w/M3 Thread
Sw4 N52003121-0-01 2P2T ALPS SPUN w/o Frame
SW701 N52003131-0-01 2P2T Slide Switch 3.5T22KYGX
SW702 N52003141-0-01 7-Key ALPS SPUN 71K004-BN
TF701 A N89100063-0 Thermal Switch 110C UP72
TF702 i N89100064-0 Thermal Switch 90C UP72
FUSES
F801-F802*AH A N51003130-1A Fuse 3.15A 125V Time Leg LBC (UL/CSA)
F801-F802*C,B AN N51003130-1B Fuse 3.15A 250V Time Leg HBC (SEMKO)
FH801-FH804 N41321011-0 Fuse Holder (5 x 20 mm)
F803-F804*AH A N51005030-1A Fuse 5A 125V LBC Time Leg (UL/CSA)
F803-F804*C,B A N51005030-1B Fuse 5A 250V HBC Time Leg (SEMKO)
F901-F902*AH A N51002510-1C Fuse 250mA 250V LBC Time Leg (UL/CSA)
F901-F902*C,B A N51002510-1B Fuse 250mA 250V LBC Time Leg (SEMKO)
FH901-FH902 N41321011-0 Fuse Holder (5 x 20 mm)
RCA JACKS
J105 2113-1021-0 4P RCA JACK R/W AU HSP-204V-03
J107 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01
J113 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01
X119 N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI HSP-206V-01
TRANSFORMER
TX1 A N18062101-2 Transformer 314 W/M4 Thread
NOTE: - The components identified by /A mark are critical for risk of fire and electrical shock.
Replace only with part number specified.
— <*AH > : USA, Canadian model only.
<*B> :UK modelonly.
<*C > : European model only.




PACKING DIAGRAM

PACKING LIST

Item Part No Description Qty
1 1490-1843-0 POLYFOAM END CAP 2
2 N14971332-1 POLYBAG 1
3 N14971442-0 EPE BAG 1
4 N43013600-0 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1
) N14764001-0 CARTON BOX 1

Proprietary information for servicing purposes only. The information herein may not be used
commercially without the prior written agreement of NAD Electronics Ltd., London, England.
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